



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2346 of 1989

Aidal @ Aidal Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Saurabh Yadav, Virendra Saran
Counsel for Respondent(s) : D.G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. The appeal vis.-a-vis. appellant nos.1, 2 and 3, as per the information received by the Court from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Budaun on 9.12.2025, stands abated.
2. The case was taken up in revised call. No one has appeared to press the appeal.
3. The appellant no.4 upon being asked as to whether he would like to get his case argued by an Amicus Curiae, informed that he would engage a private counsel. Today, no one has appeared on behalf of the appellant no.4.
4. Let a non-bailable warrant be issued against appellant no.4.
5. List this case on 17.3.2026.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

February 18, 2026

GS